

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION and  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE, CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE  
AGENCY, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, and  
DEPARTMENT OF STATE,

Defendants.

17 Civ. 3391 (PAE)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTION  
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT, AND IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANT THE CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY'S  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

JOON H. KIM  
Acting United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York  
Attorney for the Central Intelligence Agency  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
Telephone: (212) 637-2774  
Facsimile: (212) 637-2702

REBECCA S. TINIO  
Assistant United States Attorney  
- Of Counsel -

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT .....4

I. Legal Standards for Summary Judgment in FOIA Actions .....4

    A. The Freedom of Information Act.....4

    B. Special Considerations in National Security Matters .....5

    C. The Glomar Response.....6

II. The CIA’s Glomar Response Was Proper Pursuant to FOIA Exemption 1 .....8

III. The CIA’s Glomar Response Was Proper Pursuant to Exemption 3.....16

IV. There Has Been No Official Acknowledgment of the Existence or  
Non-Existence of Responsive CIA Records .....21

CONCLUSION.....26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	11, 12, 17, 18, 20
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 628 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	7
<i>ACLU v. DOD</i> , 752 F. Supp. 2d 361 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	8, 23
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 681 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , No. 15-5217, 2016 WL 1657953 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 21, 2016).....	14
<i>Afshar v. Dep't of State</i> , 702 F.2d 1125 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	9, 23
<i>Amnesty Int'l USA v. CIA</i> , 728 F. Supp. 2d 479 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	6, 8, 15, 23
<i>Assoc. of Retired R.R. Workers, Inc. v. U.S.R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 830 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>Bassiouni v. CIA</i> , 392 F.3d 244 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Carney v. DOJ</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	passim
<i>Ctr. for Constitutional Rights v. DOD</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 623 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	4, 13
<i>Dep't of the Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001).....	4
<i>Earth Pledge Found. v. CIA</i> , 988 F. Supp. 623 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	8, 15
<i>Ferguson v. FBI</i> , No. 89 Civ. 5071 (RPP), 1995 WL 329307 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 1995).....	5

*Fitzgibbon v. CIA*,  
911 F.2d 755 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 6, 15

*Frugone v. CIA*,  
169 F.3d 772 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 6

*Gardels v. CIA*,  
689 F.2d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... 7, 16

*Halperin v. CIA*,  
629 F.2d 144 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 6, 15

*Hudson River Sloop Clearwater, Inc. v. Dep’t of Navy*,  
891 F.2d 414 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 20

*Hunt v. CIA*,  
981 F.2d 1116 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 16

*John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.*,  
493 U.S. 146 (1989)..... 4

*Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DOD*,  
715 F.3d 937 (D.C. Cir. 2013)..... 6

*Larson v. Dep’t of State*,  
565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... passim

*Long v. Office of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
692 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2012)..... 5

*Morley v. CIA*,  
508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 5, 9

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOD*,  
499 F. Supp. 2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)..... 15

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 9, 20, 23

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
758 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 17, 21

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
762 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 21

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
872 F. Supp. 2d 309 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 5

*N.Y. Times Co. v. DOJ*,  
915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)..... 5

*Phillippi v. CIA*,  
546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976) ..... 3, 7, 8

*Phillippi v. CIA*,  
655 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1981) ..... 15

*Public Citizen v. Dep’t of State*,  
11 F.3d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1993) ..... 21

*Roman v. Nat’l Sec. Agency*,  
No. 07-CV-4502 (JFB) (WDW), 2009 WL 303686 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2009)..... 18

*Weberman v. NSA*,  
668 F.2d 676 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 8

*Wilner v. NSA*,  
592 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2009)..... passim

*Wilson v. CIA*,  
586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 20, 21

*Wolf v. CIA*,  
473 F.3d 370 (D.C. Cir. 2007) ..... passim

**STATUTES**

5 U.S.C. § 552 ..... 1

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B) ..... 5

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(1) ..... 3, 9

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(3) ..... 3, 15

50 U.S.C. § 3003(4) ..... 22

50 U.S.C. § 3024(i)(1) ..... 15

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 ..... 1

32 C.F.R. § 1900.22(b) ..... 12

**EXECUTIVE ORDERS**

Executive Order 13526, 75 Fed. Reg. 707 (Dec. 29, 2009)..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 89-1497 (1966)..... 4
